

13-3857

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,

Appellees-Respondents,

v.

PENGUIN GROUP (USA) INC., et al.,

Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
No. 12-03394 (DLC)

EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY PENDING APPEAL

Cynthia E. Richman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Daniel G. Swanson
Blaine H. Evanson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 229-7804
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Appellant Apple Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Apple Is Likely To Succeed On Appeal.....	10
A. Apple’s Success On Appeal In The DOJ Appeal Would Moot The Damages Trial And Compel Reversal Of Class Certification.....	10
B. Apple Will Likely Prevail On Its Class Certification Appeal.....	13
II. Apple Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent A Stay	17
III. A Stay Will Not Harm Plaintiffs Or The Public Interest	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altamura v. L’Oreal, USA, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122992 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2013)	18
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Blue Tree Hotels Inv. (Canada) Ltd. v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Brenntag Int’l Chems., Inc. v. Bank of India</i> , 175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Brown v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5818300 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2012).....	9, 19, 20
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	1, 16, 17
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)	11

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)17

Hilton v. Braunskill,
481 U.S. 770 (1987)7

Howard Heiss Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l Inc.,
602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010)12

In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.,
75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)9

In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.,
2014 WL 1282293 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014)..... 4, 5, 6, 11, 15, 16

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)17

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.,
522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008)17

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.,
725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 1, 9, 14, 17, 20

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001)10

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
2006 WL 3021126 (D. Kan. Oct. 23, 2006).....8

Jackson v. Motel 6 Multipurpose, Inc.,
130 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1997)18

Jenkins v. Hyundai Motor Financing Co.,
2008 WL 2268319 (S.D. Ohio 2008)20

L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League,
791 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1986)11

LaRouche v. Kezer,
20 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994)8

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007)9

McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)1, 15

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)7, 8

Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.,
356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)18

Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.,
282 U.S. 555 (1931)16

United States v. Apple Inc.,
952 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 3, 4, 11, 12, 17

Wachtel v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
453 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2006)9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....1, 15

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 14, 11

15 U.S.C. § 1511

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)6, 9

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation (4th) § 21.282, 8
